YEAR

20M

2010

2009

2008

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

2000

1999

2009-2011 South American Champion

PLACE

CHAMPION

late Clube Armacao dos Buzios  Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez

Buzios, Brazil

Salinas Yacht Club,
Salinas, Ecuador

Club de Yates Marina Pingueral

Concepcion, Chile

Séo Paulo Yacht Club
Séo Paulo, Brazil

Bogota, Colombia

Salinas, Ecuador

Con Con, Chile

Séo Paulo, Brazil

Salinas, Ecuador

Tominee, Colombia

Algarrobo, Chile

San Pablo, Ecuador

San Pablo, Ecuador

Salinas, Ecuador

Santiago, Chile

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Santiago, Chile

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Santiago, Chile

George Rider
Séo Paulo, Brazil

Santiago Uzcategui
Colombia

Juan Santos
Guayaquil, Ecuador

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Santiago, Chile

Thomas Summer
Séo Paulo, Brazil

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Santiago, Chile

Sebastian Higuera
Colombia

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Chile

Miguel Plaza Menendez
Ecuador

Miguel Plaza Menendez
Ecuador

Sebastian Higuera
Colombia

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez

PARTICIPANTS

Argentina, Australia, Brazil

PLACE

CHAMPION

Sebastian Higuera
Colombia

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Chile

Juan Santos Garcés
Ecuador

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Chile

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Chile

Claudio Biekard
Brazil

Juan Santos Garcés
Ecuador

Santiago Uzcategui
Colombia

Manuel Gonzalez Mas
Chile

Claudio Biekard
Brazil

Claudio Biekard
Brazil

Francisco Sola Medina
Ecuador

Andres Lisocki
Colombia

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Chile

Chile, Colombia, Nigeria, USA 1998 Tomine, Colombia
Ggegggaaafrrazil, Chile, Colom- 1997 Santiago, Chile
ggegéiﬂ:{jf{aﬁ!'xﬁg"e’ Colom- 1996  Cartegena, Colombia
ggegggaa&?;a,\j!x%”e' Colom- 1995  Olivos, Argentina
éﬂzm?ussfzn' Colombiz, 1994  Salinas, Ecuador
5::3325532?03&1 LA 1993  S#o Paulo, Brazil
éﬁ@?@ﬁ{fgﬁﬁfﬁ?ﬁa’ 1992  Salinas, Ecuador
Brazil, Chile, Ecuador 1991  Bogota, Colombia
Ezﬂidﬁf '82,3‘6' 1990  Callao, Peru
Sﬂif'm'ﬁﬁa“ad”’ 1989 llhabela, Brazil
é;%?};”ff;};’e 1988 Santiago, Chile
gzﬂzﬁgﬁ omoe, 1987  Salinas, Ecuador
Egﬂ:’dgf fombiz, 1986  Bogota, Colombia
éﬂzﬁg,ﬁb{émle’ e LRI, 1985 Lima, Peru

- _-_._-_._'__._.__._
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PARTICIPANTS

Argentina, Chile,
Colombia, Equador

Argentina, Chile,
Equador, Peru, USA

Argentina, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru

Argentina, Chile

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru

Brazil, Chile

Brazil, Chile, Colombia,
Ecuador, Peru

Ecuador, Colombia

Chile, Ecuador, Pery
Brazil, Chile,
Ecuador

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Ecuador, Pery

Chile, Colombia,
Ecuador, Peru

Chile, Colombia,
Ecuador, Peru

Chile, Colombia,
Ecuador, Pery



YEAR

1984

1983

1982

1981

1980

1979

1978

1977

1976

1975

1974

1973

1972

1971

1970

PLACE

Sé&o Paulo, Brazil

Olivos, Argentina

Pucdn, Chile

Salinas, Eduador

Tomine, Columbia

Ancon, Peru

Séo Paulo, Brazil

Pucon, Chile

Olivos, Argentina

Salinas, Ecuador

Callao, Peru

Cargegena, Colombia

Algarrobo, Chile

Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

Salinas, Ecuador

CHAMPION

Mario Buckup
Brazil

Mario Abinzano
Argentina

Jaime Fernandez
Chile

Mario Buckup
Brazil

Fernando dela Concha
Columbia

Francisco Sola Medina
Ecuador

Mario Buckup
Brazil

Jaime Fernandez
Chile

Robert Buckup
Brazil

Mario Buckup
Brazil

Mario Isola
Argentina

Robert Buckup
Brazil

German Novion
Chile

Mario Bu;ckup
Brazil

Mario Isola
Araentina

PARTICIPANTS

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Peru

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Peru

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru

Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Colom-
bia, Ecuador, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Ecuador, Peru

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Ecuador, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru

Argentina, Brazil,, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Colom-
hia. Feuador. Peru. Uruauav

1967

1966

1965

1964

1963

1962

1961

1960

1959

1958

1957

1956

1955

229

PLACE

Olivos, Argentina

Callao, Peru

Cartagena, Colombia

Vina del Mar, Chile

Puerta Bucco, Uruguay

Salinas, Eduador

Olivos, Argentina

Ancon, Peru

Guanabara, Brazil

Algarrobo, Chile

Muna, Colombia

Guayaquil, Eduador

Buceo, Uruguay

Callao, Peru

Olivos, Argentina

CHAMPION

Pedro Sisti
Argentina

Rafael Obregon
Colombia

Rafael Obregon
Colombia

Carlos M Collet
Argentina

Pedro Sisti
Argentina

Santiago Maspons
Ecuador

Alberto Migone
Argentina

Jose Barreda Moller
Peru

Erik Schmidt
Brazil

Isidoro Melero
Chile

Rafael Obregon
Colombia

Carlos Navarro
Peru

Feliz Castellanos
Uruguay

Julio C Goldie
Uruguay

Alberto Migone
Argentina

PARTICIPANTS

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Ecuador, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru
Argentina, Chila,
Ecuador, Peru

Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Peru

Argentina, Bolivia, Chile,
Ecuador, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Chile, Colombia,
Ecuador, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Colom-
bia, Ecuador, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile,
Colombia, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Colombia,
Ecuador, Peru, Venezuela

Argentina, Bolivia, Chile, Colom-
bia, Eduador, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Brazil ,Colombia,
Eduador, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Bolivia , Colombia,
Eduador, Peru, Uruguay

Argentina, Bolivia ,
Eduador. Peru, Uruauav
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Furopean Champions
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YEAR PLACE CHAMPION RUNNER-UP
. Urs Wyler Urs Wyler
1989  Yacht Racing Club of Athens Greece Switzerland Switzerland
1988 Nasijaraven Purjehdusseura NasijarviYC = Francesco Ferrari Urs Wyler
Tempere, Finland Italy Switzerland
1987 Brezone/Lago di Garda Marcello Attina Urs Wyler
Numana, Italy Italy Switzerland
Urs Wyler S Coutsikos
1986  Yacht Club of GreeceAthens, Greece Switzerland o
1985 Cercle de la Voile Christoph Luthy Carlo Galetti
Lake Neuchatel, Switzerland Switzerland Italy
1984 BSF George Andreadis Urs Wyler
Pori, Finland Greece Switzerland
1983 Circoli Velici Napoletori George Andreadis Guiseppe Palomba
Marsala, Italy Greece Italy
1982 Yacht Club of Greece George Andreadis Sergio Messina
Athens, Greece Greece Italy
1981 Circolo Velico Marsala Capt C F Coccoloni George Andreadis
. Italy Italy Greece
2011 European Champion 1980 Cercle dela Voile Jean-Claude Dupasquiier ~Roberto Crucitti
Urs Wyler Lake Neuchatel, Switzerland Switzerland Italy
1979 SPS Jean-Claude Dupasquiier ~ Terho Aromaa
Helsinki, Finland Switzerland Finland
Yacht Club of Greece George Andreadis Christoph Luthy
YEAR PLACE CHAMPION RUNNER-UP 1978 Athens, Greece Greece Switzerland
2011 Yacht Club of Turku Urs Wyler Lauri Hemming 1977 Club Nautico Numana Jean-Claude Dupasquiier  Antti Ruukanen
Turku, Finland Switzerland Espoo, Finland Italy Switzerland Finland
2010 Lagos Yacht Club Gary Schwanz Lauri Hemming 1976 Grandson Sailing Club Urs Wyler Jean-Claude Dupasquiier
Lagos, Nigeria Lagos, Nigeria Espoo, Finland Lake Neuchatel, Switzerland Switzerland Switzerland
2009 Circolo Velico Marsala Urs Wyler Roberto Giacalone 1975 PP & KP Antti Ruuskanen Christoph Luthy
Marsala, Italy Switzerland Marsala, Italy Keuru, Finland Finalnd Switzerland
. loannis Manolakis Urs Wyler Yacht Club of Greece George Andreadis Nicholas Dimou
2008 Neuchatel, Switzeriand Greece—Fleet 251 Switzerland ik Athens, Greece Greece Greece
2007 Yacht Club of Greece Urs Wyler George Andreadis 1973 Circolo Della Veladi Alexander Andreadis Hans Rahn
Athens, Greece Switzerland Greece Anzio, ltaly Greece Switzerland
2006 Jyvasjaravi Lake Panagiotis Verginadis Urs Wyler 1972 Lake of Geneve Stelios Bonas Hans Luthy
Jyvaskyla, Finland Pireas, Attiki, Greece Switzerland Morges, Switzerland Greece Switzerland
I Monolakis Antonis Urs Wyler Yacht Club Helsingfors, Segelkubb Stelios Bonas Alexander Andreadis
2005 Porto San Giorgio, ltaly YC of Greece, #14211 Switerland-Fleet 358 1971 Helsinki, Finland Greece Greece
. Urs Wyler Kimmo Atomaa Royal Yacht Club of Greece George Andreadis Stelios Bonas
A e S Switzerland Finland L Corfu, Greece Greece Greece
) - Stelios Bonas Pentti Puupera
2003 N/A N/A N/A 1969  Circolo Della VeladiAnzio, Italy Greece Finalnd
- Urs Wyler Samppa Salminen Regttaverein Brunnen Guido Tulli Dag Bjurstrom
Al K, Ak Switzerland Finland L2 Brunnen, Switzerland Italy Finalnd
2001 Circolo Velico Marsala Haralambos Piperakis Urs Wyler 1967 Nasijarvi Sailing ClubTampere, Catello Russo Stig Haglund
Marsala, Italy Greece Switzerland Finland Italy Finland
2000 Yacht Club of Greece Charalabos Piperakis Dionisis Dimou 1966 Yacht Club of Greece George Andreadis Alfred Lanz
Athens, Greece Greece Greece Athens, Greece Greece Switzerland
1999 Segelclub Urs Wyler Mario Noto 1965 Circolo Velico Stabia Guido Tulli George Andreadis
Murten, Switzerland Switzerland Italy Stabia, Italy Italy Greece
199 Tuusulanjarven Urs Wyler Karl Huusko 1964 Cercle de la Voile Stelios Bonas Giorgio Focanti
Purjehtijat, Finland Switzerland Finland Lake Neuchatel, Switzerland Greece Italy
1997 Yacht Racing Club of Athens Athens ~ Theodore Tsoulfas Alexandros Dimou 1963 Circolo Velico Stabia Stelios Bonas Catello Russo
Greece Greece Greece Stabia, Italy Greece Italy
1996 Societa Canottieri Mario Noto Antonio Marino 1962 Merenkavijat Yacht Club Maurizio di Segno Carlo Postiglione
Marsala, Italy Italy Italy Helsinki, Finland Italy Italy
1995 HSK Mario Noto Urs Wyler 1961 Royal Yacht Club of Greece HRH King Constantine Gaetano Pesce
Finland Italy Switzerland Corfu, Greece Greece Italy
1994 Matelot Yacht Club Urs Wyler Giuseppe Alagna 1960 Yacht Club Lucerne Franco Cavallo Claude Lambelet
Switzerland Switzerland Italy Lucerne, Switzerland Italy Switzerland
1993 Yacht Racing Club of Athens George Andreadis Costas Lyberakis 1959 Club Vela di Roma Franco Cavallo Catello Russo
Athens, Greece Greece Greece Anzio, Italy Italy Italy
1992 Kuopio Yacht Club Mario Noto Urs Wyler 1958 Ostra Nylands Franco Cavallo Catello Russo
Kuopio, Finland Italy Switzerland Anzio, Italy Italy Italy
1991 Trasimeno Lake Mario Noto Stefano Reina 1957 Royal YC of Greece Gaetano Pesce Franco Cavallo
Perugia, Italy Italy Italy Corfu, Greece Italy Italy
1990 Bordee de Tribord, Lake Biel Gaetano Palizzaro Urs Wyler 1956 La Bordee de Tribord Ralph Camardella Franco Cavallo
LaNeuville, Switzerland Italy Switzerland La Neuville, Switzerland Italy Italy

-_q_—_-_"-'———_—;ﬂ';'__-_-_-_._-_-_-_._ =



2011 Canadian Open Champion

YEAR PLACE

2011 Buffalo Canoe Blub
Crystal Beach, Ontario

2010 Beaconsfield Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec
Buffalo Canoe Club

2009 Point Abino, Ontario
Temple Reef Sailing Club

Auge Thunder Bay, Ontario

2007 Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec
Buffalo Canoe Club

2006 Point Abino, Ontario
Buffalo Canoe Club

2005 Pt Abino, Ontario

2004 Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec
Buffalo Canoe Club

2003 Point Abino, Ontario

2002 Thunder Bay Yacht Club
Thunder Bay, Ontario

2001 Royal Hamilton Yacht Club
Hamilton, Ontario

2000 Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec
Buffalo Canoe Club

1999 Point Abino, Ontario

1998  Gimli, Manitoba
Buffalo Canoe Club

1997 Point Abino, Ontario

1996 Thunder Bay Yacht Club
Thunder Bay, Ontario

1995 Pointe Claire Yacht Club
Montreal. Quebec
Buffalo Canoe Club

i Point Abino, Ontario

1993 Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec

1992 Thunder Bay Yacht Club
Thunder Bay, Ontario

1991 Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario
Royal Hamilton Yacht Club

1Y Hamilton, Ontario
Pointe Claire Yacht Club

1989 Montreal, Quebec

1988 Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec

S —

Skip Dieball

CHAMPION

Skip Dieball
Toledo, OH
Jamie Allan
Montreal, Quebec

Ched Proctor

Cedar Point Yacht Club
Larry MacDonald
Buffalo Canoe Club
Peter Hall

Royal St Lawrence YC
David Starck

Buffalo Canoe Club
David Starck

Buffalo Canoe Club
Michael Holly

Royal St Lawrence YC
David Starck

Buffalo Canoe Club
Alan Boucher

Royal St Lawrence YC
Matt Fisher

Hoover Yacht Club
Ched Proctor

Cedar Point Yacht Club
Tom Allen, Jr

Buffalo Canoe Club

Tito Gonzalez

Santiago, Chile

Tom Allen, Jr

Buffalo Canoe Club
Alain Boucher

Pointe Claire Yacht Cllub
Dick Hallagan

Sodus Bay Yacht Club
Jim Crane

Cedar Point Yacht Club
Marty Essig

Royal Hamilton YC
Larry MacDonald

Royal Hamilton YC

Jim Cameron

Temple Reef Sailing Club
David Starck

Buffalo Canoe Club

Jay Mann

Royal St Lawrence YC
Larry MacDonald

Royal Hamilton YC

RUNNER-UP

Jody Lutz

Brick, NJ

Justin Coplan

West Nyack, NY
David Starck

Buffalo Canoe Club
Richard Walsh

Temple Reef Sailing Club
Bill Fastiggi

Mallets Bay Boat Club
Larry MacDonald
Buffalo Canoe Club
Jody Lutz

Metedeconk River YC
Peter Hall

Royal St Lawrence YC
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Buffalo Canoe Club
Jamie Alan

Royal St Lawrence YC
Tom Allen, Jr

Buffalo Canoe Club
Phil Grotheer

Severn Sailing Assn
Matt Fisher

Hoover Yacht Club
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Buffalo Canoe Club
David Starck

Buffalo Canoe Club
Jean-Francois Simard
Royal St Lawrence YC
Don Brush

Mallets Bay Boat Club
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Royal Hamilton Yacht Club
Allan Leibel

Royal Canadian YC
Peter Hall

Royal St Lawrence YC

Peter Hall
Royal St Lawrence YC

Peter Hall
Royal St Lawrence YC

o ———
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YEAR PLACE

1987

1986

1985

1984

1983

1982

1981

1980

1979

1978

1977

1976

1975

1974

1973

1972

1971

1970

1969

1968

1967

1966

1965

1964

1963

1962

1961

1960

1959

1958

1957

1956

1955

1954

1953

1952

Boulevard Club

Toronto, Ontario

Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal,Quebec

Buffalo Canoe Club

Pt Abino, Ontario

Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal,Quebec

Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal, Quebec

Thunder Bay Yacht Club
Thunder Bay, Ontario
Thornbury Yacht Club
Thomnbury, Ontario

Royal Vancouver Yacht Club
Vancouver, British Columbia
Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal,Quebec

National Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Thunder Bay Yacht Club
Thunder Bay, Ontario

Royal Hamilton Yacht Club
Hamilton, Ontario

Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal,Quebec

National Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Kingston Yacht Club
Kingston, Ontario

Royal St Lawrence YC
Montreal,Quebec

Kingston Yacht Club
Kingston, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Hudson Yacht Club
Montreal,Quebec

Royal Hamilton YC
Hamilton, Ontario

Royal St Lawrence Yacht Club
Montreal,Quebec

Temple Reef Sailing Club
Port Arthur, Ontario

Owen Sound Yacht Club
Owen Sound, Ontario

Royal Hamilton Yacht Club
Hamilton, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Owen Sound Yacht Club
Owen Sound, Ontario
Britannia Yacht Club
Ottawa, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

Royal Canadian Yacht Club
Toronto, Ontario

CHAMPION

Peter Hall

Royal St Lawrence YC
Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC
Jim Crane

Cedar Point Yacht Club
Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC
Ross Bailey

Temple Reef Sailing Club
Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC
Dick Hallagan

Sodus Bay Yacht Club
Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC
Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC
Tom Allen

Buffalo Canoe Club
Jay Hansen

Buffalo Canoe Club
Dick Hallagan

Sodus Bay Yacht Club
Dick Hallagan

Sodus Bay Yacht Club
Bill Buckles

Cleveland Yacht Club
William Shore

Buffalo Canoe Club

D Allen

Royal Hamilton YC

J Mueller

Cleveland Yacht Club
William Shore

Buffalo Canoe Club
Dick Hallagan

Sodus Bay Yacht Club
S Anderson

Niagra Sailing Club

S Anderson

Niagra Sailing Club
Tom Allen

Buffalo Canoe Club
Tom Allen

Buffalo Canoe Club

D MAllen

Royal Hamilton YC

J Bernel

Buffalo Canoe Club

J R G Bleasby

Royal Canadian YC

J R G Bleasby

Royal Canadian YC

G Russell

Royal Hamilton YC

A Dutton

Queen City Yacht Club
J R G Bleashy

Royal Canadian YC
June Method

RBYC

A Dutton

Queen City Yacht Club
G Layton

Royal St Lawrence YC
Thomas Fallon
Buffalo Canoe Club
Tom Allen

Buffalo Canoe Club
Tom Allen

Buffalo Canoe Club

RUNNER-UP

Peter Hall

Royal St Lawrence YC
Tom Allen, Jr

Buffalo Canoe Club
Tom Allen, Jr

Buffalo Canoe Club
Susan MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC
Jay Lutz

Metedeconk River YC
Dave Sprague
Boulevard Club

Dave Sprague
Boulevard Club

Dick Hallagan

Sodus Bay Yacht Club
Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC
Larry MacDonald
Royal Hamilton YC
Tom Allen

Buffalo Canoe Club
Bob Wardell
Henderson Harbor YC
Jay Hansen

Buffalo Canoe Club

M Nelson

BRYC

J Hanson

Buffalo Canoe Club

D Allen

Royal Hamilton YC
Dick Hallagan

Sodus Bay Yacht Club
D Allen

Royal Hamilton YC
Dick Hallagan

Sodus Bay Yacht Club
Dick Hallagan

Sodus Bay Yacht Club
P Sulman

National Yacht Club

S Anderson

Niagra Sailing Club

J R G Bleasby

Royal Canadian YC

S Anderson

Niagra Sailing Club

D MAllen

Royal Hamilton YC

J Miwann

Queen City Yacht Club
G Hampson

RHYC

G Russell

Royal Canadian YC

R Robson
Sodus Bay Yacht Club

S Anderson
Niagra Sailing Club




2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984

>

DEEP SOUTH
REGATTA
SAVANNAH,
GEORGIA

Jody Lutz
David Starck

Allan Terhune

David Starck

David Starck

David Starck

Bill Fastiggi

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Ched Proctor

Steve Hayden

Andy Horton

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Andy Horton

Greg Fisher

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Lenny Krawcheck
David Dellenbaugh
Lenny Krawcheck
Jim Crane

Tom Allen, Jr

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Dick Hallagan

Neal Fowler

Bill Shore

MIAMI
MIDWINTER
REGATTA
Jody Lutz
Allan Terhune
Allan Terhune
Jody Starck
Skip Dieball
Jeff Linton
David Starck

Alberto “Tito” Gonzalez

Jeff Linton

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Tim Healy

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Ched Proctor

Tim Healy

Ched Proctor

Terry Hutchinson
Brad Read

David Curtis

Brad Read

Stuart Nickerson
Tom Allen

Jim Crane

Bill Shore

Jim Crane

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Bill Shore

WINTER LIGHTNING

CHAMPIONSHIP
ST PETERSBURG,
FLORIDA

Alberto “ Tito’ Gonzalez Jody Lutz

Ed Adams

Marcus Eagan
Brian Hayes Sr
Jeff Linton

Jody Lutz

Alberto ‘Tito’ Gonzalez
Allan Terhune
Brian Hayes

Jody Lutz

Matt Fisher

Greg Fisher

Brian Hayes

Tim Healy

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Brian Taboada
David Starck

Brad Read

Peter Hall

Matt Fisher

Jody Swanson
David Dellenbaugh
Matt Fisher

Jim Crane (R)

Jim Crane

Tom Allen, Jr
Ched Proctor

Ken Read

OVERALL
CHAMPION

Ed Adams

Allan Terhune

Jeff Linton

Ched Proctor

Jeff Linton

Alberto “ Tito” Gonzalez
Alberto “ Tito’ Gonzalez
Jeff Linton

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Ched Proctor

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Tom Starck/David Starck
Tito Gonzalez

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Taboada/Drake/Faude
MacDonald/Proctor
MacDonald/Proctor
Neal Fowler/Greg Fisher
Jody Lutz/David Curtis
Brad Read

David Dellenbaugh
Ched Proctor

Jim Crane

Ched Proctor

Jim Crane

Larry MacDonald, Jr
Bill Shore/Ken Read

2011 Southern Circuit Champion
Jody Lutz

2010 Southern Circuit Champion
Ed Adams




2011 George Fisher Sportsmanship Award
Rob and Abby Ruhlman

2011 Karl Smither Award
Don Gregory

1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957

Sﬂﬂ{he

i
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DEEP SOUTH
REGATTA

SAVANNAH,
GEORGIA

David Curtis
David Curtis

Bruce Goldsmith
Peter Isler

Bruce Goldsmith
Bill Shore

Bill Shore

Don Delorme

Bill Shore

Bruce Goldsmith
Jack Mueller

Bill Shore

Carl Eichenlaub
Richard Lippincott
Bob Seidelmann (R)
Bob Seidelmann
Bob Seidelmann
Bob Seidelmann (R)
Stu Anderson

Stu Anderson
Bob Seidlemann
Bob Seidlemann
Carl Eichenlaub
Carl Eichenlaub
John Mclntosh
John Mclntosh
Bob Crane

MIAMI
MIDWINTER
REGATTA
Richie Silverman
David Curtis
Jim Crane
Mary Bryant
Larry MacDonald, Jr
Matt Bryant, Jr
Bill Shore
Bill Shore
Don Delorme
Bill Shore
Bill Shore
Tom Allen
Lou Pocharski
Bruce Goldsmith
Tom Allen
Bruce Goldsmith
Bruce Goldsmith
Tom Allen
Bob Seidelmann
Carl Smither

rn Circuit

WINTER LIGHTNING
CHAMPIONSHIP
ST PETERSBURG,

FLORIDA
Ed Baird
David Curtis
Mark Bryant
Jim Dressel
Jeff Boyd
Tom Allen
James Lippincott
Bruce Goldsmith
Bill Shore
Jack Mueller
Jim Crane
Tom Allen (R)
Bruce Goldsmith
A Marcy Lippincott
Lou Pocharski
Tom Allen
Tom Allen
Bob Seidelmann
Bob Seidelmann (R)
Carl Eichenlaub
Bob Seidelmann
Bob Seidelmann
Hank Cawthra
Tom Fallon
Herman Nickels
Gene Walet

Walt Swindeman

OVERALL
CHAMPION

David Curtis
David Curtis
Mark Bryant

Jim Dressel

Jeff Dressel

Jim Crane
Bruce Goldsmith
Bill Shore

Bill Shore

Bruce Goldsmith
Bruce Goldsmith
Tom Allen

Bruce Goldsmith
Bruce Goldsmith
Tom Allen

Bruce Goldsmith
Bob Seidelmann
Bob Seidelmann
Bob Seidelmann
Stu Anderson
Bob Seidelmann
Bob Seidelmann

Bob Lippincott
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Southern Circuit
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Deep South Regatta sailed at Savannah Yacht Club, Savannah, Georgia
Trophies: Deep South Regatta Perpetual Trophy, deeded by the Savannah
Yacht Club, retired by winner of it three times. (R)
The August A. Busch, Jr. Trophy,
deeded to the Savannah Yacht Club for the Lightning Regatta.

Winter Lightning Championship
Sailed at St. Petersburg Yacht Club, St. Petersburg, Florida.
Trophies: Wally Bishop Trophy
I.L.C.A. Past Presidents Trophy, deeded by Past Presidents of the
I.L.C.A. to the I.L.C.A. for the winner of combined Savannah and
St . Petersburg Regattas.

SAVANNAH/ MIAMI/
ST PETERSBURG ST PETERSBURG
CHAMPION

SAVANNAH/ MIAMI/
ST PETERSBURG

ST PETERSBURG
CHAMPION

CHAMPION

CHAMPION

2003 Brian Hayes 1979 Jeff Boyd Larry MacDonald, Jr
2002 Larry MacDonald, Jr 1978 Jim Dressell Jay Lutz

2001 Ched Proctor 1977 James Lippincott James Lippincott
2000 Greg Fisher 1976 Mark Bryant Bill Shore

1999 Andy Horton

1998 Tito Gonzalez 1975 Bill Shore Bill Shore

1997 Larry MacDonald, Jr 1974 Jack Mueller Bill Shore

1996 Taboada/Drake/Faude 1973 Breuce Goldsmith Bruce Goldsmith
1995 1972 Bruce Goldsmith Tom Allen

1994 1971 Bruce Goldsmith Lou Pocharski

1993 Larry MacDonald, Jr

. 1970 Bob Seidelmann
1992 Terry Hutchinson

1969 Tom Allen

Bruce Goldsmith
Lou Pocharski

1991 Brad Read

1990 David Dellenbaugh 1968 Bob Seidelmann Bruce Goldsmith
1989 Ched Proctor 1967 Bob Seidelmann Harry Sindle
1988 Jim Crane Jim Crane 1966 Bob Seidelmann Tom Allen

1987 Brad Read thd Proctor 1965 Bob Seidelmann Bob Seidelmann
1986 Bill Shore Jim Crane 1964 Stu Anderson Karl Smither
1985 Ched Proctor Larry MacDonald, Jr .

1984 Bill Shore/Ken Read Bill Shore/Ken Read L2 SR LELIE
1983 David Curtis David Curtis 1962 Bob Seidelmann
1982 David Curtis David Curtis 1961 Hank Cawthra
1981 Mark Bryant Jim Crane 1960 Tom Fallon
1980 Jay Lutz Mark Bryant 1959 Alex Carlin






